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CONCLUSION OF MORNING 

BUSINESS 

The ACTING PRESIDENT pro tem-
pore. Morning business is closed. 

f 

AMERICAN JOBS AND CLOSING 
TAX LOOPHOLES ACT OF 2010 

The ACTING PRESIDENT pro tem-
pore. Under the previous order, the 
Senate will resume consideration of 
the House message to accompany H.R. 
4213, which the clerk will report. 

The assistant legislative clerk read 
as follows: 

Motion to concur in the House amendment 
to the Senate amendment to H.R. 4213, an 
act to amend the Internal Revenue Code of 
1986 to extend certain expiring provisions, 
and for other purposes. 

Pending: 
Baucus motion to concur in the amend-

ment of the House to the amendment of the 
Senate to the bill, with Baucus amendment 
No. 4301 (to the amendment of the House to 
the amendment of the Senate to the bill), in 
the nature of a substitute. 

Franken amendment No. 4311 (to amend-
ment No. 4301), to establish the Office of the 
Homeowner Advocate for purposes of ad-
dressing problems with the Home Affordable 
Modification Program. 

Sanders amendment No. 4318 (to amend-
ment No. 4301), to amend the Internal Rev-
enue Code of 1986 to eliminate big oil and gas 
company tax loopholes, and to use the re-
sulting increase in revenues to reduce the 
deficit and to invest in energy efficiency and 
conservation. 

Vitter amendment No. 4312 (to amendment 
No. 4301), to ensure that any new revenues to 
the Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund will be 
used for the purposes of the fund and not 
used as a budget gimmick to offset deficit 
spending. 

AMENDMENT NO. 4344 TO AMENDMENT NO. 4301 

Mr. REID. Mr. President, I have an 
amendment at the desk, and I ask 
unanimous consent that the pending 
amendment be set aside. 

The ACTING PRESIDENT pro tem-
pore. Without objection, it is so or-
dered. The clerk will report. 

The assistant legislative clerk read 
as follows: 

The Senator from Nevada [Mr. REID] pro-
poses an amendment numbered 4344 to 
Amendment No. 4301. 

Mr. REID. Mr. President, I ask unan-
imous consent that reading of the 
amendment be dispensed with. 

The ACTING PRESIDENT pro tem-
pore. Without objection, it is so or-
dered. 

The amendment is as follows: 
(Purpose: To amend the Internal Revenue 

Code of 1986 to extend the time for closing 
on a principal residence eligible for the 
first-time homebuyer credit) 

At the end of part I of subtitle B of title II, 
insert the following: 
SEC. —. FIRST-TIME HOMEBUYER CREDIT. 

(a) IN GENERAL.—Paragraph (2) of section 
36(h) is amended by striking ‘‘paragraph (1) 
shall be applied by substituting ‘July 1, 
2010’ ’’ and inserting ‘‘and who purchases 
such residence before October 1, 2010, para-

graph (1) shall be applied by substituting 
‘October 1, 2010’ ’’. 

(b) CONFORMING AMENDMENT.—Subpara-
graph (B) of section 36(h)(3) is amended by 
inserting ‘‘and for ‘October 1, 2010’ ’’ after 
‘‘for ‘July 1, 2010’ ’’. 

(c) EFFECTIVE DATE.—The amendments 
made by subsections (a) and (b) shall apply 
to residences purchased after June 30, 2010. 

(d) OFFSET.— 
(1) DISALLOWANCE OF DEDUCTION FOR PUNI-

TIVE DAMAGES.— 
(A) IN GENERAL.—Section 162(g) (relating to 

treble damage payments under the antitrust 
laws) is amended— 

(i) by redesignating paragraphs (1) and (2) 
as subparagraphs (A) and (B), respectively, 

(ii) by striking ‘‘If’’ and inserting: 
‘‘(1) TREBLE DAMAGES.—If’’, and 
(iii) by adding at the end the following new 

paragraph: 
‘‘(2) PUNITIVE DAMAGES.—No deduction 

shall be allowed under this chapter for any 
amount paid or incurred for punitive dam-
ages in connection with any judgment in, or 
settlement of, any action. This paragraph 
shall not apply to punitive damages de-
scribed in section 104(c).’’. 

(B) CONFORMING AMENDMENT.—The heading 
for section 162(g) is amended by inserting 
‘‘OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES’’ after ‘‘LAWS’’. 

(2) INCLUSION IN INCOME OF PUNITIVE DAM-
AGES PAID BY INSURER OR OTHERWISE.— 

(A) IN GENERAL.—Part II of subchapter B of 
chapter 1 (relating to items specifically in-
cluded in gross income) is amended by add-
ing at the end the following new section: 
‘‘SEC. 91. PUNITIVE DAMAGES COMPENSATED BY 

INSURANCE OR OTHERWISE. 
‘‘Gross income shall include any amount 

paid to or on behalf of a taxpayer as insur-
ance or otherwise by reason of the taxpayer’s 
liability (or agreement) to pay punitive dam-
ages.’’. 

(B) REPORTING REQUIREMENTS.—Section 
6041 (relating to information at source) is 
amended by adding at the end the following 
new subsection: 

‘‘(h) SECTION TO APPLY TO PUNITIVE DAM-
AGES COMPENSATION.—This section shall 
apply to payments by a person to or on be-
half of another person as insurance or other-
wise by reason of the other person’s liability 
(or agreement) to pay punitive damages.’’. 

(C) CONFORMING AMENDMENT.—The table of 
sections for part II of subchapter B of chap-
ter 1 is amended by adding at the end the fol-
lowing new item: 
‘‘Sec. 91. Punitive damages compensated by 

insurance or otherwise.’’. 
(3) EFFECTIVE DATE.—The amendments 

made by this subsection shall apply to dam-
ages paid or incurred after December 31, 2011. 

Mr. REID. Mr. President, I will talk 
briefly on this amendment. It is an im-
portant amendment. Last year, in No-
vember, we passed the Worker, Home 
Ownership and Business Assistance Act 
containing a number of important pro-
visions to support our economy. 

First of all, let me say the idea for 
this came from the Senator from Geor-
gia, JOHN ISAKSON. 

It is a great idea. He was a business-
man before he came here. This cer-
tainly indicates he must have been a 
good businessman. This credit has been 
so helpful to our economy, not only in 
Nevada but around the country. 

As part of this bill we passed in No-
vember, we expanded and extended the 
home buyer tax credit. We made the 

credit available to more individuals 
and families who purchase a home. 

We also extended the credit through 
April 30 of this year and allowed any-
body who signed a binding contract on 
a home and makes the purchase before 
July 1 to benefit from that credit. 

When this provision became law last 
November, the housing market was 
just beginning to recover. But further 
support was necessary given the impor-
tance of the housing industry to the 
overall economy. 

Now we are beginning to see more 
signs of recovery. Sales have increased 
since January. Median home prices 
have increased since November. Still, 
in States such as Nevada, the housing 
market is struggling. Across the State 
a significant percent of mortgages are 
underwater. That means the amount 
owed on the mortgage is greater than 
the value of the home. 

The home buyer tax credit is helping 
to alleviate some of that pressure. 
Economists estimate that the home 
buyer tax credit increased demand by 
about 1 million buyers. 

The stories I have been told about 
people being able to buy their first 
home are remarkable. Someone who 
worked for me had a girlfriend who 
wanted to buy a home. She was finally 
able to do that. She was so happy. She 
tried eight different times before she 
got one for which she qualified. 

I was doing a tour of one of the ho-
tels, the cafeteria in the Paris Hotel. It 
is actually two large rooms where they 
eat coming off their shifts. I was asked 
by one of the executives taking me 
around to come and talk to this man. 
He was so happy. He had come to this 
country. He was an immigrant. He had 
become a citizen. He was so excited be-
cause his son was able to buy a home 
because of this first-time home buyer 
tax credit. You could not have seen 
anyone happier than this man. He was 
proud of his son being able to buy a 
home. 

This tax credit helps to increase the 
value of homes and, just as important, 
it adds jobs to the housing industry. 
This shows the credit is doing what it 
was designed to do—help stimulate the 
housing market in a tough economic 
climate. 

There are some home buyers who en-
tered into a binding sales contract by 
April 30 of this year expecting to re-
ceive a credit but will be unable to 
close by July 1, 2010, through no fault 
of theirs. There is a huge backlog of 
people wanting to buy these homes. 
They should not be prevented from 
doing this because of the paperwork. 

These home buyers are doing every-
thing they can to close by the deadline, 
but completion of the sale will take 
longer than some originally expected. 
One reason is because of the volume of 
work. The other reason is because some 
of the financial institutions are very 
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slow, for administrative reasons, espe-
cially on sales of bank-owned prop-
erties where paperwork can take an in-
ordinate amount of time. 

An extension of the date to close the 
transaction from July 1 of this year to 
October 1 of this year will give these 
home buyers who properly secured a 
binding contract for their new home 
before April 30 the ability to receive 
the credit. This will especially help 
States still struggling to recover from 
the troubled housing market. These 
States have higher levels of bank- 
owned properties. 

To remind my colleagues, this exten-
sion only applies to those home buyers 
who are already under a binding con-
tract. This amendment is not an exten-
sion of the time to enter into a con-
tract. 

To quote my friend, the Senator from 
Georgia, whose idea this is, this whole 
concept: 

As I tell so many who call me, it is not 
going to be extended because credits such as 
that are designed to do what it has done; 
that is, to bring the marketplace back and 
hopefully stabilize values and move forward. 

We must make sure those home buy-
ers who are already under a binding 
contract or committed to the purchase 
of a new home are able to receive the 
home buyer tax credit. This amend-
ment is necessary to ensure we follow 
through on the commitment to help 
the struggling housing market. This 
extension of time is fully paid for with 
an offset included in the President’s 
tax compliance proposals. The offset 
would deny a tax deduction for pay-
ments made for punitive damages. 

Punitive damages are intended to be 
just that—punitive. The American tax-
payers should not be subsidizing pay-
ments intended to be punitive in na-
ture through a tax deduction. These ex-
emplary damages entered should not be 
something they can write off. This off-
set is good policy and will help pay for 
our Nation’s ongoing economic recov-
ery. I urge my colleagues to support 
this amendment. 

Mr. President, I suggest the absence 
of a quorum. 

The PRESIDING OFFICER (Mr. 
KAUFMAN). The clerk will call the roll. 

The assistant legislative clerk pro-
ceeded to call the roll. 

Mr. THUNE. Mr. President, I ask 
unanimous consent the order for the 
quorum call be rescinded. 

The PRESIDING OFFICER. Without 
objection, it is so ordered. 

Mr. REID. Mr. President, could I ask 
my friend to yield? 

Mr. THUNE. I will be happy to yield 
to the leader. 

Mr. REID. He will have the floor 
right back. I told the Republican leader 
earlier today I would file cloture. I am 
going to do that right now, recognizing 
this is not in any way going to hinder 
people offering amendments, but I told 
the Republican leader I would do that 

and, frankly, I want to do it now so I 
will not have to worry about it later. 

CLOTURE MOTION 
Mr. President, I have a cloture mo-

tion at the desk. 
The PRESIDING OFFICER. The clo-

ture motion having been presented 
under rule XXII, the Chair directs the 
clerk to read the motion. 

The legislative clerk read as follows: 
CLOTURE MOTION 

We, the undersigned Senators, in accord-
ance with the provisions of rule XXII of the 
Standing Rules of the Senate, hereby move 
to bring to a close debate on the motion to 
concur in the House amendment to the Sen-
ate amendment on H.R. 4213, the American 
Workers, State, and Business Relief Act of 
2010, with an amendment No. 4301. 

Harry Reid, Max Baucus, Richard J. Dur-
bin, Roland W. Burris, Benjamin L. 
Cardin, John D. Rockefeller IV, John 
F. Kerry, Thomas R. Carper, Jeff 
Bingaman, Bill Nelson, Tom Harkin, 
Jack Reed, Jeanne Shaheen, Byron L. 
Dorgan, Frank R. Lautenberg, Robert 
P. Casey, Jr., Tom Udall. 

Mr. REID. I express my appreciation 
to my friend from South Dakota. 

AMENDMENT NO. 4333 TO AMENDMENT NO. 4301 
Mr. THUNE. Mr. President, I ask to 

call up amendment No. 4333, and ask it 
be made pending. 

The PRESIDING OFFICER. Without 
objection, the pending amendment is 
set aside. The clerk will report the 
amendment. 

The legislative clerk read as follows: 
The Senator from South Dakota [Mr. 

THUNE], for himself, Mr. MCCAIN, Mr. MCCON-
NELL, Mr. BOND, Mr. COBURN, Mr. ISAKSON, 
and Mr. ROBERTS, proposes an amendment 
numbered 4333 to amendment No. 4301. 

The amendment is as follows: 
(The text of the amendment is print-

ed in the RECORD of June 9, 2010, under 
‘‘Amendments Submitted.’’) 

Mr. THUNE. Mr. President, the 
amendment I offer is cosponsored by 
Senators MCCAIN, MCCONNELL, BOND, 
COBURN, ISAKSON, and ROBERTS. It is an 
alternative to the legislation that is 
under consideration by the Senate 
today. That is the tax extenders bill 
that was the subject of some debate 
last week, that we will continue to do 
this week, perhaps into next week. I 
am not sure exactly when it will con-
clude. 

What my amendment does is present 
an alternative because the amendment 
under consideration that has been of-
fered up by the Democratic majority 
here in the Senate adds almost $80 bil-
lion to the Federal debt, it raises taxes 
by $70 billion, and increases spending 
by $126 billion. 

To put that into proper context, it is 
important to remember that we have a 
current $13 trillion debt. The amount 
of publicly held debt is $8.6 trillion, but 
if you include the amount of debt owed 
between intergovernmental agencies, 
intergovernmental debt is $13 trillion 
that our government owes and is in 
debt. 

What has been proposed by the other 
side is in direct contradiction of some 
legislation that we passed here a few 
months ago that suggested everything 
we were going to do around here, or al-
most everything, was going to be paid 
for. It was called pay-go. We passed the 
pay-go rules. It was highly touted at 
the time. There was great fanfare asso-
ciated with the passage of pay-go rules 
that would insist when there is new 
spending or tax cuts that those be off-
set by some spending cuts or some 
combination of tax increases that 
would make sure there was no net im-
pact on the deficit. 

What is happening here is the exact 
opposite of that because what we are 
seeing happen with the legislation that 
is before the Senate today is, if in fact 
this bill were enacted and became law, 
it ends up being about $200 billion in 
new debt, debt we have added to the 
public debt since pay-go has been en-
acted. 

I appreciate the Senator from Ne-
vada, the majority leader, yielding 
back time so I can continue to speak 
about this amendment. I understand 
the process for consideration of this 
legislation will now be somewhat trun-
cated if in fact cloture is invoked. I 
suspect it will not be long now we will 
be having a vote on that. But I hope 
my colleagues will defeat the motion 
to invoke cloture until such time as we 
have had an opportunity to debate 
many of these important amendments. 

Clearly I believe the amendment I 
am discussing right now is one we need 
to vote on. I suspect there will be oth-
ers of my colleagues who will want to 
offer amendments that I hope we will 
be able to debate and vote on before 
this legislation moves forward. 

The point I wanted to make is this. 
Since the enactment of the pay-as-you- 
go rules here in the Senate, about $200 
billion, if the current legislation on the 
floor today is enacted, will have been 
added to the Federal debt. That is $200 
billion which we hand to our children 
and grandchildren to pay, notwith-
standing what we have said publicly 
here in the Senate a few months ago, 
that all these things are going to be 
paid for and we are now going to be se-
rious here in the Senate and in the 
Congress about making sure we are not 
piling more and more debt on future 
generations. That is completely con-
tradicted by the legislation we will be 
voting on here in the near future on 
this tax extenders bill because it does 
increase the debt by almost $80 billion 
and, as I said earlier, raises taxes by al-
most $70 billion. 

What I offer is an alternative to that 
approach. What this alternative does 
is, rather than increasing and raising 
taxes, it reduces taxes by $26 billion, it 
cuts spending by $100 billion, and it re-
duces the debt by $55 billion. So in-
stead of more spending, more taxes, 
and more debt in the middle of an econ-
omy that is trying to get back on its 
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feet and create jobs, my alternative 
and the one I will offer on behalf of my 
colleagues—who, as I mentioned ear-
lier, are cosponsors of this amend-
ment—will in fact reduce spending, re-
duce taxes, and reduce debt. 

I think that is a good deal for the 
American taxpayer. I think it strikes 
at the very heart of what we ought to 
be focused on, which is job creation. We 
hear the other side talk a lot about job 
creation, but when it comes time to 
create jobs, you cannot find many poli-
cies coming out of Washington, DC, 
today that actually are additive when 
it comes to job creation. In fact, as I 
said earlier, it is just the opposite. You 
have a massive new health care entitle-
ment that, when it is fully imple-
mented, will cost $2.5 trillion over 10 
years, which in my view will add enor-
mously to the Federal debt because of 
all the double counting that was used 
to understate the true cost of that leg-
islation; you had a trillion-dollar stim-
ulus bill passed a year ago which was 
totally put on the debt for America’s 
future generations; you have now dis-
cussion of a new energy tax in the form 
of some cap-and-trade legislation that 
could come before the Senate in the 
next few months—and you just go down 
the list. At every turn, what this Con-
gress has done in the last several 
months, in the last year and a half 
since the new administration came to 
office, is to increase taxes, to increase 
spending, to increase debt, and to in-
crease the size and the scope of govern-
ment. We continue to see this effort to 
expand government. When we expand 
government, obviously it takes more 
revenues to fund that government, cre-
ate new bureaucracies—which is what 
we will see with regard to the health 
care legislation—and in the end takes 
more and more of those dollars out of 
the private economy where the real 
permanent job creation should be oc-
curring. 

Instead, what we should be focused 
on is creating incentives for small busi-
nesses to create jobs. Rather than cre-
ating more government, expanding the 
size of government here in Washington, 
DC, we ought to be looking at what we 
can do to provide incentives for the 
economic engine in our economy—and 
that is our small businesses—to go out 
there and do what they do best, which 
is create jobs. 

But what you hear from small busi-
nesses not only in South Dakota but 
all across the country is there is so 
much policy uncertainty coming out of 
Washington and there is so much con-
cern about the spending and the debt 
and the taxes, that a lot of the small 
businesses that might be making in-
vestments that would create jobs—hire 
new personnel, hire new people, buy a 
new piece of equipment, make capital 
investment—are sitting on that invest-
ment for fear the next policy to come 
out of Washington, DC, could be a new 

energy tax, it could be higher taxes. We 
all know starting next year you are 
going to see higher taxes on dividends, 
higher taxes on capital gains, higher 
taxes on marginal income, unless Con-
gress takes steps to extend some of 
these expiring tax provisions. 

That being said, what we are doing 
here today is we are going to make 
matters that much worse. If you are a 
small business person in this country, 
if you are someone who is in this econ-
omy and is concerned about Federal 
debt, is concerned about Federal spend-
ing, is concerned about taxes, then the 
legislation that is before the Senate 
right now, if adopted, is going to add, 
as I said earlier, another almost $80 bil-
lion to the Federal debt, will raise 
taxes by $70 billion, and increase spend-
ing by $126 billion. 

There is a better way. That is why I 
offer this amendment. This amendment 
does a number of things. It reduces 
spending in a number of areas. It deals 
with some of the provisions of expiring 
tax law that everybody here agrees 
needs to be fixed. There are things both 
sides agree on. Both Democrats and Re-
publicans here in the Senate believe it 
is important that we extend unemploy-
ment insurance for those people who 
have lost jobs in the economy. Both 
Republicans and Democrats think it is 
important that there are certain expir-
ing tax provisions that need to be ex-
tended—a research and development 
tax credit, for example, is one thing 
that comes to mind. But there is a 
whole list of these expiring tax provi-
sions that need to be extended that 
both sides agree should be done. 

The difference in how we go about 
doing that is I think what is going to 
be the difference in the amendment 
that I offered versus the underlying 
legislation. Again, what I will do is re-
duce Federal spending and address the 
expiring tax law, the need to extend 
unemployment insurance in a way that 
does not raise taxes, add to the debt, 
and increase dramatically Federal 
spending in this country. 

What does the amendment essen-
tially do? Very briefly, it includes all 
the major priorities that both parties 
want to accomplish but it drops the 
spending that has been rejected by the 
Senate. It would eliminate the $24 bil-
lion that is in the Senate bill that was 
not in the House bill that deals with 
the bailout for States around the coun-
try. It does offer, by the way, an addi-
tional year of the so-called doc fix. 
There has been a lot of discussion here 
about extending the doc fix into the fu-
ture. 

And the underlying bill the Demo-
cratic majority has put forward does 
extend the doc fix. The reimbursement 
physicians receive under Medicare 
would drop dramatically if nothing is 
done by Congress to address that, and 
both sides agree that needs to be ad-
dressed. Frankly, it should have been 

done during the health care debate, but 
it was not. So the underlying bill, the 
majority Democratic bill before the 
Senate, would extend the doc fix 
through the end of 2011. 

What my alternative amendment 
would do is extend the doc fix through 
the end of the year 2012. So you get an 
additional year for the doc fix. That is 
something physicians around the coun-
try are interested in, and I know for a 
fact that it is because my physicians in 
South Dakota—and I am sure most of 
my colleagues hear on a regular basis 
from their physicians around the coun-
try. 

It drops all the tax increases in the 
bill, including carried interest, the tax 
on professional service S corps, the 
international provisions, and the in-
crease in the per-barrel tax that funds 
the Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund that 
will raise gas prices for consumers 
around the country. 

The alternative amendment I filed is 
fully paid for with spending cuts. It of-
fers more than $100 billion in savings 
by actually doing what the American 
people want; that is, reducing spend-
ing. Every American is dealing with a 
tough economy. A lot of Americans 
have lost jobs. A lot of Americans cer-
tainly have lost income. A lot of Amer-
icans have seen their net worth plum-
met as a result of the economic cir-
cumstances in which the country finds 
itself. So they are all making hard de-
cisions. They are sitting around the 
kitchen table and they are having 
these discussions with their family 
about what part of their budget to cut 
or what they are going to have to do 
without. The only place where that 
hasn’t been true is here in Washington, 
DC. Why shouldn’t we, as the leaders of 
this country, be willing to make the 
hard decisions that every American 
family is having to make? 

Well, this legislation does that. It 
takes $37.5 billion of the $50 billion in 
unobligated stimulus funds and uses 
that to extend existing tax and benefit 
provisions. It cuts money from the gov-
ernment by reducing congressional 
budgets right here close to home. We 
ought to have to do what every Amer-
ican family and what every American 
business is having to do right now; that 
is, make some hard decisions and re-
duce our own spending. So it does re-
duce congressional budgets. 

It rescinds unspent Federal funds, 
those funds that have been appro-
priated but not spent. It requires the 
government to sell unused land and 
auction off unused equipment. So it 
generates some additional revenue that 
way. 

It imposes a 1-year freeze on the sala-
ries of Federal employees and elimi-
nates their bonuses, and it caps the 
total number of Federal employees at 
current levels. In other words, the Fed-
eral Government can’t continue to 
grow and expand at a time when we see 
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a lot of our businesses around this 
country having to lay workers off or 
cut back their hours. It collects $3 bil-
lion in unpaid taxes from Federal em-
ployees. 

It encourages responsibility and 
prioritizing by requiring a 5-percent 
across-the-board discretionary spend-
ing cut for all agencies except the VA 
and the Department of Defense. So 5 
percent across the board for all agen-
cies except VA and DOD. And we think, 
again, that is an important step to 
take if we are serious about getting our 
own spending under control and ad-
dressing what is a very serious problem 
for the future of this country; that is, 
the ballooning Federal debt, the con-
tinual growth of government and 
spending and taxes. 

It saves $5 billion by eliminating 
nonessential government travel, and it 
eliminates bonuses for poor-performing 
government contractors. 

Finally, it adds a new deficit-reduc-
tion trust fund where rescinded bal-
ances and money saved through this 
amendment will be deposited for the 
purposes of paying down the Federal 
debt. 

This amendment ought to be a no- 
brainer for all of our colleagues in the 
Senate because it reduces the deficit 
by over $50 billion; it cuts spending by 
over $100 billion; it extends the existing 
tax law, the provisions we have all 
talked about that both sides think are 
important; and it provides 6 more 
months of stimulus unemployment 
benefits for those who have lost jobs in 
our economy. 

As I said earlier, that is the exact op-
posite of the approach taken by the 
Democratic majority, which is, as I 
said before, the way they finance all of 
these things is through $70 billion in 
new taxes. Again, many of those taxes 
are going to hit squarely on our small 
businesses, which are the economic en-
gine and the job creators in our econ-
omy and are going to hopefully lead us 
out of this economic malaise and get us 
on to times where we are growing and 
expanding and creating more and more 
jobs. And it adds $80 billion to the Fed-
eral debt, which, as I mentioned ear-
lier, is at $13 trillion. If you include all 
of the Federal debt—that amount held 
by the public, held by foreign coun-
tries, held by people here in this coun-
try—and then you add in the govern-
ment, the intergovernmental debt that 
is owed to various agencies of govern-
ment, we are at $13 trillion and count-
ing. 

In fact, if you look at the trajectory 
going into the future, we are talking 
about doubling and tripling that debt, 
doubling it in 5 years and tripling it in 
10. And we are going to get to the point 
where over 4 percent of our entire econ-
omy is spent just paying interest on 
the debt. 

Think about that. Over 4 percent of 
our entire economy—we have a $14 tril-

lion economy—would be spent just pay-
ing for interest on our Federal debt. 
There is going to come a point, 10 years 
out from now, when the amount of 
money we have to spend to finance our 
debt, to pay for the interest on the 
debt, exceeds the amount we spend on 
our military. Think about that. We 
would spend more financing the debt 
we owe, spend more on interest pay-
ments on the debt we owe, than we ac-
tually spend on our national security. 
That is a staggering thought, if you 
think about it. That is what we have to 
try to avoid. The only way we do that 
is by getting serious and starting here 
and starting now. 

My colleagues on the Democratic 
majority side have said that because 
they passed pay-go, now we are on a 
different path; it is a different set of 
rules, a new sheriff in town; we are 
going to deal with these issues dif-
ferently. But unfortunately what we 
are seeing is the same pattern, the 
same old way of doing things, which is 
to declare everything an emergency, 
borrow the money from China, and 
hand the bill to our children and grand-
children. It is time that stopped. This 
amendment gives us an opportunity to 
do that. 

To put things into perspective be-
cause I think sometimes these numbers 
get to be very abstract, and you listen 
to politicians get up and talk about 
debt and spending and deficits and that 
sort of thing, and it is hard to kind of 
comprehend, if you will, the dimen-
sions we are talking about—I mean, $13 
trillion. It is hard to even contemplate 
what $1 trillion is. So just to put that 
into proper perspective, if you were to 
equate a dollar to a second, how much 
is 1 trillion seconds? 

I spoke at Boys State a week ago or 
a little over a week ago now, and I 
asked the Boys Staters to sit down and 
do the arithmetic and to figure out 
how much 1 trillion seconds is because 
I think it helps put into perspective 
how much $1 trillion is. It is hard to 
even wrap your mind around what $1 
trillion represents. But if you equate 
that to 1 trillion seconds, 1 trillion sec-
onds is 31,746 years—31,746 years. That 
is what 1 trillion seconds represents. 

Well, we are not $1 trillion in debt; 
we are $13 trillion in debt. How much is 
13 trillion seconds? Over 412,000 years. 
Over 412,000 years. If you were to help 
people understand and put it in a cer-
tain perspective, that is the amount of 
money—the $13 trillion that we now 
owe, that is today. As I said before, if 
you look at the publicly held portion of 
that, we are expected to double that in 
5 and triple it in 10 years. 

It took us 200 years of American his-
tory to get to $1 trillion, and we have 
exploded that. If you look at the 
trendlines and where we are headed as 
a nation, it is a very, very scary 
thought. It should be scary to all 
Americans, and I know it is. It cer-

tainly should be scary to the Members 
of this Chamber. That is why, every 
time we deal with a major piece of leg-
islation, foremost in our mind ought to 
be, how is this going to impact the fis-
cal balance sheet of this country? How 
is this going to make the next genera-
tion—how is it going to improve their 
standard of living, their quality of life? 
What is it going to do to them? Are we 
going to be the first generation to be-
queath to the next generation a lower 
standard of living and a lower quality 
of life because we haven’t been willing 
to make the hard choices and to make 
the hard decisions that are so essential 
if we are going to get our country on a 
fiscal path? 

This amendment does address the 
issues on which both sides agree. It ad-
dresses the issue of extending expiring 
tax provisions that many people on 
both sides care about. It extends unem-
ployment insurance until the end of 
the year. It does extend the doc fix be-
yond what the base bill does. The base 
bill extends it through the end of the 
year 2011. What this amendment would 
do would be to extend it to end of the 
year 2012. 

So we have an opportunity for Sen-
ators to take a vote and to let every-
body know, let their constituents know 
whether they are serious about getting 
spending under control; about making 
sure we are doing everything we can to 
create the right economic conditions 
for job creation, and by that I mean 
keeping taxes low on small businesses, 
not raising taxes by $70 billion, which 
is what this bill does; and whether we 
are serious here in Washington, DC, 
about listening to the American people 
and what they are saying with regard 
to spending. They want us to cut fed-
eral spending. They want us to do what 
they are having to do in their family 
budgets and in their small business 
budgets. What every American is now 
having to deal with is becoming more 
fiscally responsible, dealing with aus-
tere measures that will keep them 
from having to go deeply into hock or 
into bankruptcy. We are doing that 
here—we are going into bankruptcy. 
We just have the luxury here in Wash-
ington, DC, of being able to continue to 
borrow and borrow and put it on the 
credit card and hand the bill to our 
children and grandchildren. It is time 
for that to stop. It can stop with this 
amendment. 

I hope that as we continue debate on 
the underlying bill and get votes on 
those amendments, my colleagues in 
the Senate will do the right thing for 
the future of this country and start to 
get spending under control and start to 
pay for what we continue to borrow for 
so that we are not piling more and 
more debt on future generations. 

I yield the floor, and I suggest the ab-
sence of a quorum. 

The PRESIDING OFFICER. The 
clerk will call the roll. 
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The legislative clerk proceeded to 

call the roll. 
Mr. REID. Madam President, I ask 

unanimous consent that the order for 
the quorum call be rescinded. 

The PRESIDING OFFICER (Mrs. 
SHAHEEN). Without objection, it is so 
ordered. 

f 

MORNING BUSINESS 

Mr. REID. I now ask that we be al-
lowed to proceed to a period of morning 
business, with Senators permitted to 
speak therein for up to 10 minutes 
each. 

The PRESIDING OFFICER. Without 
objection, it is so ordered. 

f 

BUDGET SCOREKEEPING REPORT 

Mr. CONRAD. Madam President, I 
rise to submit to the Senate the sixth 
budget scorekeeping report for the 2010 
budget resolution. The report, which 
covers fiscal year 2010, was prepared by 
the Congressional Budget Office pursu-
ant to section 308(b) and in aid of sec-
tion 311 of the Congressional Budget 
Act of 1974, as amended. 

The report shows the effects of con-
gressional action through June 7, 2010, 
and includes the effects of legislation 
enacted since I filed my last report for 
fiscal year 2010 on April 15, 2010. The 
estimates of budget authority, outlays, 
and revenues are consistent with the 

technical and economic assumptions of 
S. Con. Res. 13, the 2010 budget resolu-
tion. 

The estimates show that for fiscal 
year 2010 current level spending is 
above the levels provided in the budget 
resolution by $3.1 billion for budget au-
thority and $5.8 billion above for out-
lays. For revenues, current level shows 
that $14.2 billion in room remains rel-
ative to the budget resolution level. 

I ask unanimous consent that the 
letter and accompanying tables from 
CBO be printed in the RECORD. 

There being no objection, the mate-
rial was ordered to be printed in the 
RECORD, as follows: 

U.S. CONGRESS, 
CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET OFFICE, 

Washington, DC, June 10, 2010. 
Hon. KENT CONRAD, 
Chairman, Committee on the Budget, 
U.S. Senate, Washington, DC. 

DEAR MR. CHAIRMAN: The enclosed report 
shows the effects of Congressional action on 
the fiscal year 2010 budget and is current 
through June 7, 2010. This report is sub-
mitted under section 308(b) and in aid of sec-
tion 311 of the Congressional Budget Act, as 
amended. 

The estimates of budget authority, out-
lays, and revenues are consistent with the 
technical and economic assumptions of S. 
Con. Res. 13, the Concurrent Resolution on 
the Budget for Fiscal Year 2010, as approved 
by the Senate and the House of Representa-
tives. 

Since my last letter, dated April 15, 2010, 
the Congress has cleared and the President 
has signed the Continuing Extension Act of 

2010 (Public Law 111–157). The entire act was 
designated as an emergency requirement 
pursuant to section 403 of S. Con. Res. 13. 
Provisions designated as emergency require-
ments are exempt from enforcement of the 
budget resolution. As a result, the enclosed 
current level report excludes the budgetary 
effects of that act, as well as those of other 
emergency requirements (see footnote 2 of 
Table 2 of the report). 

Sincerely, 
DOUGLAS W. ELMENDORF. 

Enclosure. 

TABLE 1.—SENATE CURRENT LEVEL REPORT FOR SPEND-
ING AND REVENUES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2010, AS OF 
JUNE 7, 2010 

[In billions of dollars] 

Budget res-
olution1 

Current 
level2 

Current 
level over 

under (¥) 
resolution 

ON-BUDGET 
Budget Authority ...................... 2,897.5 2,900.5 3.1 
Outlays ..................................... 3,010.1 3,015.9 5.8 
Revenues .................................. 1,612.3 1,626.5 14.2 

OFF-BUDGET 
Social Security Outlays3 ........... 544.1 544.1 0.0 
Social Security Revenues ......... 668.2 668.1 ¥0.1 

1 S. Con. Res. 13, the Concurrent Resolution on the Budget for Fiscal Year 
2010, includes $10.4 billion in budget authority and $5.4 billion in outlays 
as an allowance to recognize the potential cost of disasters; those funds 
will never be allocated to a committee. At the direction of the Senate Com-
mittee on the Budget, the budget resolution totals have been revised to ex-
clude those amounts. 

2 Current level is the estimated effect on revenues and spending of all 
legislation, excluding amounts designated as emergency requirements (see 
footnote 2 of Table 2), that the Congress has enacted or sent to the Presi-
dent for his approval. In addition, full-year funding estimates under current 
law are included for entitlement and mandatory programs requiring annual 
appropriations, even if the appropriations have not been made. 

3 Excludes administrative expenses of the Social Security Administration, 
which are off-budget, but are appropriated annually. 

Source: Congressional Budget Office. 

TABLE 2.—SUPPORTING DETAIL FOR THE CURRENT LEVEL REPORT FOR ON-BUDGET SPENDING AND REVENUES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2010, AS OF JUNE 7, 2010 
[In millions of dollars] 

Budget 
authority Outlays Revenues 

Previously Enacted: 1 
Revenues ....................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... n.a. n.a. 1,633,385 
Permanents and other spending legislation ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 1,656,952 1,651,725 n.a. 
Appropriation legislation 2 ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 1,917,749 2,048,775 n.a. 
Offsetting receipts ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ ¥690,252 ¥690,252 n.a. 

Total, previously enacted ......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 2,884,449 3,010,248 1,633,385 
Enacted this session: 

An act to accelerate the income tax benefits for charitable cash contributions for the relief of victims of the earthquake in Haiti (P.L. 111–126) .......................................................... 0 0 ¥40 
Emergency Aid to American Survivors of the Haiti Earthquake Act (P.L. 111–127) .................................................................................................................................................................. 50 50 0 
Social Security Disability Applicants’ Access to Professional Representation Act of 2010 (P.L. 111–142) .............................................................................................................................. ¥4 ¥4 0 
United States Capitol Police Administrative Technical Corrections Act of 2009 (P.L. 111–145) .............................................................................................................................................. 10 6 0 
Hiring Incentives to Restore Employment Act (P.L. 111–147) .................................................................................................................................................................................................... 20,903 141 ¥4,380 
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (P.L. 111–148) ....................................................................................................................................................................................................... 8,500 3,130 ¥580 
Satellite Television Extension Act of 2010 (P.L. 111–151) ......................................................................................................................................................................................................... 2 0 2 
Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010 (P.L. 111–152) .................................................................................................................................................................................... 1,130 220 ¥1,930 

Total, enacted this session ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 30,591 3,543 ¥6,928 
Entitlements and mandatories: 

Budget resolution estimates of appropriated entitlements and other mandatory programs ..................................................................................................................................................... ¥14,500 2,066 0 
Total Current Level 2 3 ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 2,900,540 3,015,857 1,626,457 
Total Budget Resolution 4 ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 2,907,837 3,015,541 1,612,278 

Adjustment to the budget resolution for disaster allowance 5 .................................................................................................................................................................................................... ¥10,350 ¥5,448 n.a. 

Adjusted Budget Resolution .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 2,897,487 3,010,093 1,612,278 
Current Level Over Budget Resolution .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 3,053 5,764 14,179 
Current Level Under Budget Resolution ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ n.a. n.a. n.a. 

1 Includes legislation affecting budget authority, outlays, or revenues that was enacted in the first session of the 111th Congress. 
2 Pursuant to section 403 of S. Con. Res. 13, provisions designated as emergency requirements (and rescissions of provisions previously designated as emergency requirements) are exempt from enforcement of the budget resolution. The 

amounts so designated for fiscal year 2010, which are not included in the current level totals, are as follows: 
Budget 

authority Outlays Revenues 

Previously Enacted (see footnote 1) ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 12,042 21,040 ¥4,475 
Temporary Extension Act of 2010 (P.L. 111–144) ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 7,942 7,901 ¥704 
Continuing Extension Act of 2010 (P.L. 111–157) ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 14,401 14,337 ¥1,292 

Total, amounts designated as emergency requirements ............................................................................................................................................................................................................. 34,385 43,278 ¥6,471 
3 For purposes of enforcing section 311 of the Congressional Budget Act in the Senate, the budget resolution does not include budget authority, outlays, or revenues for off-budget amounts. As a result, current level excludes these items. 
4 Periodically, the Senate Committee on the Budget revises the totals in S. Con. Res. 13, pursuant to various provisions of the resolution. Those revisions are as follows: 

Budget 
authority Outlays Revenues 

Original Budget Resolution Totals ......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 2,888,691 3,001,311 1,653,682 
Revisions: 

For the Supplemental Appropriations Act, 2009 (section 401(c)(4)) .......................................................................................................................................................................................... 5 2,004 0 
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